## CFS NOTIFICATION NO. 01/2015

## OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) CFS MANAGEMENT CELL A-201, JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE NHAVA SHEVA, TALUKA – URAN DISTRICT – RAIGAD – 400 707.

Date: 07.01.2015.

F. No.: S/5-GEN- 135/2014 CFS M. Cell NOTIFICATION NO. 01/2015

The Area admeasuring 57,200 sq. mtr. of Container freight station of M/s. CWC CFS, Kalamboli located at Mumbai – Pune Highway, Kalamboli, Taluka Panvel, Dist. Raigad, Maharashtra was declared as Customs Area under section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962 vide Notification No. 10/2009 dated 27.05.2009. M/s. CWC CFS, Kalamboli was declared as Custodian of the notified area vide Notification No.20/2009 dated 17.12.2009 for 5 years issued under section 45(1) & 141(2) of the Customs Act, 1962.

Now, in exercise of the power conferred on me under section 45(1) & 141(2) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, S.H. Hasan, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, Mumbai Zone II, Nhava Sheva hereby further extend the Custodianship of M/s. CWC CFS, Kalamboli for a period of 05 years.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Regulation 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009", I, S.H. Hasan, Commissioner of Customs (General) hereby approve M/s CWC CFS, Kalamboli as a "Customs Cargo Service Provider" for the said CFS M/s CWC, Kalamboli subject to following conditions.

- 1. The Custodian M/s CWC CFS, Kalamboli approved as Customs cargo Service Provider for the said CFS shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the rules of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009", other regulations, notifications, orders issued there under.
- 2. The duration of the appointment of M/s CWC CFS, Kalamboli as 'Custodian' and as 'Customs Cargo Service Provider' shall remain for five (5) years from 17.12.2014.
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs (General) shall have the Right to review the approval as 'Customs Cargo Service Provider' before the completion of five years for failure to comply with any of the regulations of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009".

Sd/- 07.01.2015

(S.H. Hasan) Commissioner of Customs (General) Jawaharlal Nehru custom House.